## PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Copy for: Orig. and Copy		RESOLUTION NO. G-1669
to Secretary	RESOLUTION	UTILITIES DIVISION BRANCH/SECTION: Gas
Director		DATE: September 24, 1974
Numerical File		•
Alphabetical File		
Accounting Officer		

SUBJECT: Order Authorizing Tracking Rate Revision in Gas Tariff Schedules

WHEREAS: SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY by Advice Letter No. 898 filed August 30, 1974 requests authority under Section 455 of the Public Utilities Code to adjust its gas rate schedules as set forth on Cal. P.U.C. Sheets Nos. 13925-G to 13943-G, inclusive, to become effective on October 1, 1974, and

WHEREAS: These tariff revisions are to offset an adjustment submitted on August 16, 1974 by El Paso Natural Gas Company in FPC Dockets RP74-22 and RP74-57 resulting in decreased costs to So.Cal., and

WHEREAS: The net result of this filing will be an annual revenue reduction of \$11,005,000, and

WHEREAS: Any excess revenues collected during the period July 10, 1974 through September 30, 1974 will be refunded to customers at a later time pursuant to Commission authorization, and

WHEREAS: The utility further requests authority under Sections 491 and 701 of the Public Utilities Code to submit substitute tariff sheets in the event that the FPC should require further modification of El Paso's October 1, 1974 filing, and

WHEREAS: This filing is submitted pursuant to the provisions of Decision No. 83090, dated July 2, 1974 in Application No. 54780; therefore, good cause appearing,

IT IS ORDERED that the above tariff sheets be allowed to become effective on October 1, 1974 in accordance with Decision No. 83090.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that in the event that the FPC requires further modification of El Paso's October 1, 1974 filing, authority will be granted under Sections 491 and 701 of the Public Utilities Code for Southern California Gas Company to submit substitute tariff sheets to reflect FPC accepted rate levels and that such substitute tariff sheets become effective on October 1, 1974 or upon one-day notice, whichever is later.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the above sheets and/or any subsequent substitute tariff sheets be marked to show that they were issued under Resolution of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California No. G-1669.

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly introduced, passed and adopted at a regular conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California, held on the \_\_2\text{\text{th}} day of \_September\_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 19\_\_7\text{\text{t}}, the following

Commissioners voting favorably thereon: